
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 14th September, 2023 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 14th September, 2023, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Katy Reynolds 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 422252 

   

 
Membership (12) 
 
Conservative (8) Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr D L Brazier, Mr N J D Chard, 

Mr P C Cooper, Mrs S Hudson, Mr D Robey, Mr D Ross and 
Mr R J Thomas 
 

Labour (1) 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 

Mr A Brady 
 
Mr A J Hook 
 

Green and 
Independent (1)  

Mr M A J Hood 
 

 
Independent Member 
(1)  

 
Dr D A Horne 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Apologies and Substitutes  

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023 (Pages 1 - 6) 

5. Election of Vice-Chair  

6. External Audit Plan 2022/23 (Pages 7 - 40) 

7. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 41 - 54) 

8. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 55 - 96) 



9. Internal Audit Annual Opinion (Pages 97 - 146) 

10. Audit Risk Assessment (Pages 147 - 184) 

11. Annual Governance Statement Update  

12. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  

 EXEMPT ITEMS 

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

 That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

13. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 185 - 192) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 6 September 2023 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 
 

 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 6 July 
2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr A Brady, Mr N J D Chard, Dr D Horne, 
Mr M A J Hood, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr H Rayner and Mr R J Thomas 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr P Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs C Head 
(Head of Finance Operations), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr J Idle (Head of 
Internal Audit), Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Mr Paul Dossett, Ms F Smith 
(Audit Manager), Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Mr J Graham (Pension Fund Treasury and Investments Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
122. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Hook and Mr Webb. There were no 
substitutes present.  

 
123. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
Dr Horne declared an interest in agenda item 6, Independent Member - Term of Office 
Review. 

 
124. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2023 were correctly 
recorded. There were no matters arising.  

 
125. Governance and Audit Committee Training Programme  
(Item 5) 
 

1. The General Counsel introduced the paper which provided an outline of the 
recommended training programme and minimum training requirements for 
Members and substitutes of the Governance and Audit Committee.   

  
2. In response to questions and comments raised by Members it was said that:  

 
a) The Part A training would be delivered in an inclusive way
[...]
 the role description set out in the appendix subject to a review of 
the renumeration for the role; and   

c) Delegate to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chief Finance 
Officer and Head of Internal Audit, the authority to make arrangements for 
the recruitment process, following discussion with the Chair.   

 
127. Annual Governance Statement Actions Update  
(Item 7) 
 

1. The General Counsel introduced the report which provided Members with an 
update on some of the ongoing activity that was being progressed in response to 
the Annual Governance Statement 21/22. The General Counsel gave assurance 
to Members that a dedicated “AGS team” had been put together to deliver against 
each of the 13 actions in direct response to the comments of the Governance and 
Audit Committee. The General Counsel was confident that the AGS team would 
deliver the actions by the end of the calendar year. Members were told that there 
would be a number of informal workshops held over the summer related to the 

Page 2



 
 

 

 
 

 

ongoing work to ensure effective scrutiny of decisions, including an opportunity 
for Members to view the updated decision paperwork and processes. It was said 
that Members would be provided with a more detailed progress report on the 
actions alongside the draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 in September 
2023.  
 

2. The General Counsel said that the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 would 
likely reflect the ongoing operational, strategic and fiscal challenges facing the 
Council. However, Members were assured that the remodeled questionnaire for 
the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 was designed to allow for an even 
more open and honest assessment of the Council. It was also anticipated that the 
Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 would provide a more directorate-specific 
action plan which would allow the Committee to ask the relevant Corporate 
Directors for their response to the findings.  In relation to materia
[...]
mbers and senior officers, such as Croydon Council. Members 
were reminded that there was a clear separation of roles between Members 

Page 3



 
 

 

 
 

 

and officers in law, and that Executive Members would need to take tough 
political decisions to ensure the financial sustainability of the Council.  

b) In response to concerns raised by the Committee regarding the Council’s 
spending, the Director Finance confirmed that she was working with 
Corporate Management Team colleagues to urgently review the Council’s 
‘business as usual’ approach. An update on work in this area would be 
provided to the Committee at the next meeting.  

c) Members expressed concern regarding the Council's debt-to-reserve ratios. 
The Section 151 advised the Committee that an all-Member briefing on the 
financial position of the Council, focusing on reserves and borrowing 
commitments, would be provided at a future date.   

d) The General Counsel reminded Members of the importance of the agenda 
setting process and using allocated Committee time to discuss items linked to 
the Council’s risk register.  

  
RESOLVED to note the report.  

 
129. Update on the Governance of KCC Companies  
(Item 9) 
 

1. The General Counsel introduced the report which recommended that to further 
improve the current arrangements, increase transparency, and to give power to 
the amended terms of reference for the Governance and Audit Committee, the 
Council’s Shareholder Board become a formal sub-Committee of Cabinet.  This 
arrangement would provide the Governance and Audit Committee with oversight 
of the Council’s Shareholder Board as part of the Council’s formal governance 
arrangements.  

  
2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that: 

a) The General Council would work with the Director Finance and the Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to 
establish the reporting mechanisms for providing financial performance 
informat
[...]
udit service 

could provide advice to Directorates in timely manner for project assurance 
and completion. 

b) The prioritisation of the ‘Use of Agency Staff’ audit would be reviewed 
following concerns raised by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate and Traded Services. 

c) ‘Spot’ audits would be carried out as part of the planned activity for 2023-24.  
d) The Head of Internal Audit said that the service would be open to the 

consideration of additional areas where assurance was required by the 
Governance and Audit Committee.  

 
4. RESOLVED to:   

a) Agree the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 
b) Note Priority 2 audits to be considered for the remainder of 2023/24 
c) Approve the Internal Audit Charter 
d) Note the Key Performance Indicators for 2023/24   

 
131. Revised Accounting Policies  
(Item 11) 
 

1. The Chief Accountant introduced the report which asked Members to note that 
there were no changes to accounting policies and to note the provisional external 
audit timetable. The Chief Accountant confirmed that, since the publication of the 
report, the draft 2022-23 Statement of Accounts had been published for public 
inspection within the provisional timetable. It was said that the audit had 
commenced in the first week of July 2023 as anticipated.  

 
2. RESOLVED to note that there are no changes recommended to the accounting 

policies and to note the provisional audit timetable. 

 
132. Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report  
(Item 12) 
 

1. The Pension Fund and Treasury Investments Manager introduced the report and 
provided a brief overview of the factors influencing treasury management activity 
in 2022-23 and the developments in 2023-24.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that: 
 

Page 5



 
 

 

 
 

 

a) As interest rates rise, the likelihood of a lender exercising their option to 
propose an increase in the interest rate for LOBO (Lender’s Option 
Borrower’s Option) loans increased. It was said that this was being monitored 
and that there were risk management plans in place.  

b) The Council did not have outstanding loans to other local authorities.  
c) The maturity structure of borrowing limits had been set to allow flexibility in 

terms of changing market conditions. The Treasury Management team 
monitored the maturity profile of the Council’s outstanding debt to ensure it 
remained appropriate.  
 

3. RESOLVED to endorse the report and recommend that it is submitted to County 
Council. 

 
133. External Audit Progress Report  
(Item 13) 
 

1. Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the report which 
provided an update on the current progress of external audit work and a summary 
of emerging national issues and developments. It was highlighted that there was 
ongoing work by DLUCH and the FRC to consider how to deal with the extensive 
local authority audit backlog. This work included a review of the scope of future 
audits.  
 

2. RESOLVED to note the report for assurance. 

 
134. Kent Pension Fund External Audit Plan 22/23  
(Item 14) 
 

1. Mr Paul Dossett introduced the report which provided an overview of the planned 
scope and timing of the statutory audit of the Kent Pension Fund. It was 
highlighted that Grant Thornton’s approach to materiality had changed since the 
prior year’s report insofar that, while a higher overall materiality had been set at 
£115.6m, a lower specific materiality of £24m had been determined for Fund 
Account transactions for Kent Pension Fund audit.  
 

2. RESOLVED to note the report for assurance. 

 
135. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
(Item 15) 
 
There were no matters arising.  

 
Post Meeting Note  
 
The Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with an update on a recent incident. 
Members were reminded of the importance of maintaining a culture where officers and 
Members could share pertinent and timely information confidentially. 

[...]
roducing a high quality report.

Read full report from CIPFA here 

Sustainability Reporting (cipfa.org)

P
age 54

https://www.cipfa.org/protecting-place-and-planet/sustainability-reporting


By:  
 

Jonathan Idle – Head of Internal Audit  

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 14 September 2023 
 

Subject: 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
Summary: 
  
This Progress Report details summaries of completed Audit reports for the period 
May – August 2023. 

 
Recommendation:  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee note the Internal Audit Progress Report 
for the period May to August 2023. 
 
FOR ASSURANCE  
 

 
1. Introduction  

 
1.1 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that periodic reports on 

the work of Internal Audit should be prepared and submitted to those charged 
with governance. 
 

1.2 This Progress Report provides the Governance and Audit Committee with an 
accumulative summary view of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the 
period May to August 2023 together with the resulting conclusions, where 
appropriate. 

2.  Recommendation 

2.1 Members are requested to note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the 
period May to August 2023. 

3.  Background Documents 

 Internal Audit Progress Report. 

Jonathan Idle, Head of Internal Audit 

E: Jonathan.Idle@kent.gov.uk  

T: 03000 417840   

Page 55

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Jonathan.Idle@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

14 September 2023

P
age 57



1. Introduction

The role of the Internal Audit function is to provide Members and Management with independent assurance that the control, risk and governance framework in 

place within the Council is effective and supports the Council in the achievement of its objectives. The work of the Internal Audit team should be targeted 

towards those areas within the Council that are most at risk of impacting on the Council’s ability to achieve its objectives.

Upon completion of an audit, an assurance opinion is given on the effectiveness of the controls in place.  The results of the entire programme of work are then 

summarised in an opinion in the Annual Internal Audit Report on the effectiveness of internal control within the organisation.

This activity report provides Members of the Governance and Audit Committee and Management with 17 summaries of completed work between May and 

August 2023.

2. Key Messages

• 17 audits have been finalised in the period reported.  Appendix A

• The summaries in Appendix A include the highest proportion of Limited Assurances in an Internal Audit Progress report since at least 2019.

• 39 of 47 audits from the 2022/23 6-month rolling Audit Plan are either in fieldwork or reporting stage with the remaining deferred or removed from the 

plan.  Appendix B

• 1 high priority issue followed up management has accepted the risk. This appears reasonable based on upcoming legislative changes to Councils ability to 

charge for the disposal of non-household waste materials. Appendix C

2

Introduction & Key 
Messages

2022/23 Internal Audit 
Plan

Under the Spotlight 

Appendix A - 
Summaries

Appendix B – 2022/23 
Internal Audit Plan 

Status

Appendix D - 
Definitions

Section Navigation

Issue Implementation

Appendix C– 
Implementation of Agreed 

Management Actions

P
age 58



3. 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan 

This report also provides an update on the work completed between May and August 

2023.  The audit summaries are provided at Appendix A. A summary is provided on 

current progress against the 2022/23 Audit Plan.  

Appendix B sets out progress against the Rolling 2022-23 Audit Plan. The alignment of coverage against the 8 Pillars of Corporate Health utilised for Annual 

Audit Opinion is reported within the separate agenda item. 

Status Number of Audits %

Not yet started 0 0%

Planning 0 0%

Fieldwork 1 2%

Ongoing 1 2%

Draft Re
[...]
t impede achievement of 

objectives.

Medium There are weaknesses in internal control arrangements which 
lead to a moderate risk of non-achievement of service or 
system objectives.

Adequate Building blocks for future improvement could be enhanced, with areas 

for improvement identified in leadership, direction of travel and/or 

capacity.  External factors, where relevant, may not support 

achievement of objectives

Low There is scope to improve the quality and/or efficiency of the 
control framework, although the risk to overall service or 
system objectives is low.

Uncertain Building blocks for future improvement are unclear, with concerns 

identified during the audit around leadership, direction of travel and/or 

capacity.  External factors, where relevant, impede achievement of 

objectives.

Introduction & Key 
Messages

2022/23 Internal Audit 
Plan

Under the Spotlight 

Appendix A - 
Summaries

Appendix B – 2022/23 
Internal Audit Plan 

Status

Appendix D - 
Definitions

Section Navigation

Issue Implementation

Appendix C– 
Implementation of Agreed 

Management Actions

P
age 96



By:
  

 

Jonathan Idle – Head of Internal Audit  

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 14th September 2023 
 

Subject: 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION FOR 
2022-23 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
Summary: 
  

This Annual Report details: 

 
 The overall outcomes and key themes from Internal Audit work undertaken during 2022-

23. 

 The translation of these outcomes to the resultant annual opinion on the Council’s 
systems of governance, risk management and internal control that is incorporated into 
the Annual Governance Statement. 

 The related performance of the Internal Audit service in delivering this work. 

 
Recommendation: FOR ASSURANCE  
 

 
1. Introduction  

 
1.1 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that an annual report on the 

work of Internal Audit should be prepared and submitted to those charged with 
gove
[...]
mance 
information to enable the Committee to continually assess and consider the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit. 
 

1.6 The proposed formal wording for the relevant declaration into the Annual Governance 
Statement is as per Section 2 within the Annual Report.  

2.  Recommendations 

 2.1 Members are requested to:  

Receive and note this report as a source of independent assurance regarding the risk, 
control and governance environment across the Council, noting the outcomes from 
2022-23 Internal Audit work and the resultant ‘Adequate’ opinion to the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

3.  Background Documents 

 Appendix A: Internal Audit Annual Report 2022-23. 

 

Jonathan Idle, Head of Internal Audit 

E: Jonathan.Idle@kent.gov.uk 

T: 03000 417840   

September 2023 

 

Page 98

mailto:Jonathan.Idle@kent.gov.uk


Kent County Council
Internal Audit Annual Report 2022-23

September 2023

APPENDIX A – Internal Audit Annual Report

P
age 99



1. Purpose and Background

1.1  This Annual Report provides a summary of the work completed by the Internal Audit service during 2022-23. 

1.2  Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that an annual report on the work of Internal Audit should be prepared and submitted to those charged 

with governance to support the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS), as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015. This 

report should include the following:

• An annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk and control framework; 

• A summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived; 

• Any issue the Head of Internal Audit judges particularly relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement;

• A comparison of the work undertaken with the work that was planned and a summary of the performance of the Internal Audit function against its 

performance measures and criteria;

• A statement on conformance with the PSIAS an
[...]
irment 
and Statement of 

Independence

Appendix 1 – 2022/23 
Internal Audit Plan Status

Section Navigation

Appendix 2 - IIA Assessment 
Criteria Other Sources of 

Assurance

Appendix 3 - Extract of 
KCC Significant Risks

Appendix 4 - QAIP

Appendix 5 – Senior 
Management Survey

Appendix 6 – Definitions

P
age 102



2. Annual Opinion

Overall Assurance and Opinion 

2.1  Internal Audit concludes that Adequate Assurance can be assigned in relation to the Council’s corporate governance, risk management and internal control 

arrangements.

2.2  This opinion is principally based upon the evaluation of the findings, conclusions and assurances from the work undertaken by Internal Audit compared to eight 

key indicators of corporate health, as set out in paragraphs 3.7-3.9, which concludes “Adequate” assurance for five of the eight indicators, “Substantial” for one 

indicator and “Limited” for two indicators. 

2.3  There has been an increase in the number of systems, processes or functions assigned a “Limited” assurance in 2022-23 to 35% and this compares to 9% in 

2019-20.  The decrease in the assigning of ““Substantial” or “High” assurance opinions as reported in the Annual Report last year has continued a downward 

trend, for example from  49% in 2020-21 to 26% in 2022-23. There have also been significant issues raised in non-assurance work as reported to the 

Governance and Audit Committee.

2.4  The opinion is also based on the evaluation of the implementation by management of actions to address internal control and risk management issues identified 

by Internal Audit reports. In 2022-23, full implementation rates increased from 41% in 2021-22 to 50%, which is in the right direction. As stated in the Annual 

Report for 2021-22, the contrast to 2019-20, however, when full implementation rates were at 62% combined with an accompanying increase in the proportion 

of actions “in progress” is significant. It has been highlighted in Annual Opinion reports s
[...]
ord, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 
Zena Cooke – Corporate Director Finance  

  
To:   Governance and Audit Committee – 14 September 2023 
 

Subject:  Audit Risk Assessment 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 _____________________________________________________________  
 

Summary: The attached questionnaire from Grant Thornton summarises 
management’s responses to questions on the Council’s processes 
in relation to general enquiries of management, fraud, law and 
regulations, going concern, related parties and accounting 
estimate. 

 

FOR DECISION 
 _____________________________________________________________  
 

Introduction 
 

1. Under International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISA(UK&I) 
auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the 
Governance and Audit Committee (G&AC). ISA (UK&I) emphasises the 
importance of two way communication between the auditor and the G&AC 
and also specify matters that should be communicated. 

 
2. This two way communication enables the auditor to obtain information 

relevant to the audit from the G&AC and supports the G&AC in fulfilling its 
responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process. 

 
3. Usually the questionnaire is completed as part of the audit planning 

process and taken to G&AC in April. Due to delays in finalising and 
signing off the 2021-22 Statement of Accounts, the audit planning had 
overlapped with the 2022-23 closure of accounts and delayed the 
completion of the questionnaire.  

 

Purpose of Report 

 
4.  As part of Grant Thornton’s risk assessment procedures they are 

required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the 
G&AC oversight of the following areas: 
 

 General Enquiries of Management 

 Fraud 

 Laws and regulations 

 Related Parties 

 Going Concern 

 Accounting Estimates 
 

Page 147

Agenda Item 10



  

5. The attached report includes a series of questions on each of these

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 14 
September 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr A Brady, Mr D L Brazier, Mr A J Hook, 
Dr D Horne, Mr M A J Hood, Mrs S Hudson, Mr D Robey, Mr D Ross and 
Mr R J Thomas 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr P Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs C Head 
(Head of Finance Operations), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr J Idle (Head of 
Internal Audit), Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Mr Parris Williams and 
Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
136. Introduction/Webcasting  
(Item 1) 
 
The Chair welcomed the new Members to the Committee. It was said that their presence 
at the meeting was understood as confirmation that they had undertaken the required 
training.  

 
137. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Chard and Mr Cooper. Mr Rayner was 
present as substitute for Mr Chard. 

 
138. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr Rayner made a declaration as Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Traded Services. The General Counsel confirmed that there had been consideration of 
the potential conflicts of interest in relation to this substitution.   

 
139. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023 are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Chair. There were no matters arising. 

 
140. Election of Vice-Chair  
(Item 5) 



 
 

 

 
 

 

 
1. Mr Rayner proposed, and Mr Ross seconded that Mrs Hudson be elected Vice-

Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee.  
 

2. It was agreed unanimously that Mrs Hudson be elected Vice-Chair of the 
Committee.  

 
3. RESOLVED that Mrs Hudson be elected Vice-Chair of the Governance and Audit 

Committee. 

 
141. External Audit Plan 2022/23  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Mr Paul Dossett and Mr Parris Williams introduced the report. The three 
significant risks requiring special audit consideration and procedures to address 
the likelihood of a material financial statement error were highlighted. These 
related to the valuation of land and buildings as at 31 March 2023; valuation of 
the net pension fund liability in the accounts; and the risk of management 
override of controls. Members were told that materiality at the planning stage of 
the audit had been determined at £43m. This was consistent with previous years.  

 
2. It was said that there were seven risks of significant value for money 

weaknesses. The risk assessment work for 2022/23 had identified two new risks 
of significant weakness, in addition to those identified in the 2021/22 Auditor’s 
Annual Report. The two new risks were ‘Governance – behaviours and culture’ 
and ‘Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness – statutory services in relation to 
Asylum Seekers’.  

  
3. RESOLVED to note the report for assurance. 

 
142. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Mr Parris Williams introduced the report which provided an update on the current 
progress of external audit work and a summary of emerging national issues and 
developments. It was highlighted that given the challenges facing Kent, it was of 
even greater importance that the Authority implements, and is seen to comply 
with, the recommendations of Internal Audit.  
 

2. RESOLVED to note the report for assurance.  

 
143. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 8) 
 

Sue Chandler (Cabinet Member for Integrated Children's Services), Richard Smith 
(Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health), Simon Jones (Corporate Director 
Growth, Environment and Transport), Kevin Kasaven (Director Children’s 
Countywide Services), Sharon Howard (Area Manager, West Kent), Michelle Vickery 
(Financial Assessment and Income Manager) and Peter Carey (Income Manager) 
were in attendance for this item.  
 
1. The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report which detailed the summaries of 

completed Audit reports for the period May – August 2023. The Head of Internal 



 
 

 

 
 

 

Audit provided a brief overview of each summary. It was highlighted that the 
summaries in Appendix A included the highest proportion of Limited Assurances 
in an Internal Audit Progress report since at least 2019. There were five ‘Limited’, 
three ‘Adequate’ and two ‘Substantial’ assurance reports. In relation to ‘CA10-
2023 – LATCO Governance Arrangements’, it was highlighted that the Gen2 
lessons learned report had not yet been received by the Governance and Audit 
Committee. Members were told that, given the status of the Council’s financial 
arrangements, the findings of the ‘RB17-2023 - Compliance with Financial 
Regulations’ should be a major concern.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that: 
a) In relation to ‘CS05-2023 - Social Care Debt Recovery’, the overall 

outstanding debt was £42.3m, with £7.9m secured. The debt recovery 
process had been improved in line with Section 69 of the Care Act and 
statutory guidance. Following a restructure there would also be Income 
Recovery Officers specifically working to improve the levels of debt. The 
Income Manager would provide the overdue social care debtor numbers 
outside of the meeting. It was confirmed that other local authorities were 
experiencing similar challenges in relation to social care debt recovery.  

b) Members requested that ‘Spending the Council’s Money’ be reviewed in 
response to the findings of the ‘RB16-2023 – Data Quality – LAS System – 
Risk of Overpayments’ audit. Members were assured by the Director of 
Children’s Countywide Services and the Area Manager that the service were 
taking the appropriate actions in response to the audit findings, including 
liaising with Commissioning and Finance colleagues. It was said that this was 
not a system-wide issue. Instead, it was an isolated incident that arose due to 
the change in portfolio holder. The Director Finance confirmed that an annual 
review was carried out on all the Council’s payment controls and a report 
could be provided to the Committee on these wider controls. 

c) In relation to ‘RB24-2023 - Property Disposals’, the Committee was reminded 
that non-Executive Members were only entitled to information that was 
necessary for effective scrutiny of decisions. The General Counsel would 
meet with the Director of Infrastructure to establish whether a register of 
property disposals could be provided to the Committee for assurance 
purposes, within the bounds of the local government transparency code 2015.  

d) It was confirmed that the action plan for improvement in response to ‘RB17-
2023 – Compliance with Financial Regulations’ included the delivery of 
bitesize workshops on the Financial Regulations and a more robust induction 
training provision following restructures. The General Counsel reminded 
Members that work was also being undertaken as part of the Annual 
Governance Statement 2021-22 actions to ensure widespread understanding 
of the Council’s written governance.  

 
3. It was agreed that the discussion and management response to the ‘RB21-2023 - 

Contract Extensions’ and ‘CA07-2023 – Procurement’ audits would be deferred to 
the October meeting due to technical difficulties.  
 

4. RESOLVED to note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period May to 
August 2023. 

 
144. Internal Audit Annual Opinion  
(Item 9) 
 



 
 

 

 
 

 

1. The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report which detailed the overall 
outcomes and key themes from Internal Audit work undertaken during 2022-23 
and the translation of these outcomes to the resultant annual opinion of 
“Adequate” on the Council’s systems of governance, risk management and 
internal control. The report also detailed the related performance of the Internal 
Audit service in delivering this work. It was highlighted that there had been an 
increase in the number of systems, processes or functions assigned a “Limited” 
assurance in 2022-23 to 35% compared to 9% in 2019-20. The findings of many 
audits identified issues of non-compliance which was said to indicate a need for a 
stronger financial 2nd line of defence within Directorates.  
 

2. The Head of Internal Audit commented that the Council faces many challenges 
and that is a factor in the type of findings of Internal Audit, however it was 
emphasised that level of significant findings should not be occurring. It was 
further emphasised that there is a need for stronger first and second lines of 
defence within the Council to prevent such issues arising and not wait to be made 
aware of such serious issues when the third line of defence (which includes 
Internal Audit) undertakes a review. 
 

3. In addition to core Internal Audit work, the team had undertaken additional tasks 
including the audit / certification of 56 grants. 
 

4. RESOLVED to receive and note this report as a source of independent 
assurance regarding the risk, control and governance environment across the 
Council, noting the outcomes from 2022-23 Internal Audit work and the resultant 
‘Adequate’ opinion to the Annual Governance Statement.  

 
145. Audit Risk Assessment  
(Item 10) 
 

1. The Chief Accountant introduced the report which summarised management’s 
responses to questions on the Council’s processes in relation to general 
enquiries of management, fraud, law and regulations, going concern, related 
parties and accounting estimate. It was said that the completion of the 
questionnaire had been delayed due to the to delays in finalising and signing off 
the 2021-22 Statement of Accounts.  
 

2. RESOLVED to consider and agree the management responses provided to Grant 
Thornton. 

 
146. Annual Governance Statement Update  
(Item 11) 
 

1. The General Council provided a verbal update on the revised timeline for the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS). It was said that Members would be 
provided with a more detailed progress report on the 2021/22 actions alongside 
the draft AGS 2022/23 in October 2023. Members would be invited to an informal 
briefing on the AGS ahead of the formal committee meeting.   
 

2. RESOLVED to note the verbal update.  

 
147. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
(Item 12) 



 
 

 

 
 

 

 
There were no matters arising.  

 
148. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 13) 
 

1. The Head of Internal Audit introduced the exempt summaries of the ‘Cyber 
Security Patch Management’; ‘Assurance Mapping – Fraud & Error’; and 
‘Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards’ audits.  
 

2. In response to questions on the ‘Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards’ 
audit, it was agreed that the Director of Technology would be invited to provide an 
update to the Governance and Audit Committee.  
 

3. RESOLVED to note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period May to 
August 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 


